

NO. 12-2548

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant

v.

HARRY KATZIN, MICHAEL KATZIN, and MARK KATZIN,
Appellees

APPEAL FROM ORDER SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE
IN CRIMINAL NO. 11-226 IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, ACLU FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT
OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Hanni Fakhoury
Marcia Hoffman
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
415-436-9333

Ben Wizner
Catherine Crump
Nathan Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union Found.
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2500

Peter Goldberger
Vice-Chair, National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers Amicus
Committee
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
610-649-8200

Witold J. Walczak
Sara J. Rose
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
412-681-7864

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. TRACKING A CAR BY PHYSICALLY ATTACHING A GPS DEVICE TO IT REQUIRES A WARRANT BASED ON PROBABLE CAUSE. 3

 A. The Fourth Amendment Includes a Strong Presumptive Warrant Requirement, Which Applies to GPS Tracking. 3

 B. No Exception to the Warrant Requirement Is Applicable to GPS Tracking by Law Enforcement. 6

 1) GPS Searches by Law Enforcement Do Not Fall Within a “Special Need.” 7

 2) The Automobile Exception and Its Justifications Are Inapplicable to Location Tracking..... 11

 3) Linking the Warrant Requirement to the Duration of the Tracking Would Be Unworkable. 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE BECAUSE THE FBI AGENTS DID NOT RELY ON BINDING APPELLATE PRECEDENT..... 15

 A. Clear Precedent Supports the District Court’s Conclusion..... 15

 B. A Clear Rule is Constitutionally Superior to a Murky One..... 22

 C. The Court Should Reach the Fourth Amendment Question Regardless Whether the Exception Applies. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATES..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) 4, 16

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001) 22

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) 13

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991) 11

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985) 13

Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U.S. 583 (1974) 12

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 4

Davis v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) 15, 16, 17, 21

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 8

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 24

Illinois v. Krull, 480 U.S. 340 (1987) 21

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) 5

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948) 4

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 4, 6

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) 19

Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990) 8

Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (1997) 9

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978) 13

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 7, 10

New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981) 16

O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975) 24

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987) 7

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 10

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 8, 9

Thornton v. United States, 541 U.S. 615 (2004)..... 22

United States v. Amaya, 853 F. Supp. 2d 818 (N.D. Iowa 2012) 20

United States v. Aquilar, No. 4:11-cr-298-BLW, 2012 WL 1600276 (D. Idaho
May 7, 2012) 20

United States v. Baez, Criminal Action No. 10-10275-DPW, 2012 WL 2914318
(D. Mass. July 16, 2012) 20

United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 1 (1977) 4

United States v. Davis, 598 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 17

United States v. Duka, 671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 21

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 8

United States v. Gonzalez, 71 F.3d 819, 822 (11th Cir. 1996) 16

United States v. Johnson, 457 U.S. 537 (1982) 17

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) passim

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 18

United States v. Katzin, Criminal Action No. 11-226, 2012 WL 1646894 (E.D. Pa.
May 9, 2012) 16, 18, 21, 23

United States v. Knights, 534 U.S. 112 (2001) 10

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... 18, 19

United States v. Lee, 862 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Ky. May 22, 2012)..... 20

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 21

United States v. Leon, 856 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 5

United States v. Lujan, Criminal Action No. 2:11CR11–SA, 2012 WL 2861546 (N.D. Miss. July 11, 2012) 5, 20

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543 (1976) 8

United States v. Maynard, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 6, 13, 18

United States v. Moorefield, 111 F.3d 10 (3d Cir. 1997) 8

United States v. Nwobi, No. CR 10–952(C) GHK–7, 2012 WL 769746 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2012) 20

United States v. Ortiz, Criminal Action No. 11–251–08, 2012 WL 2951391 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2012) 9, 12, 20

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) 8, 9

United States v. Robinson, No. S2–4:11CR00361 AGF (DDN), 2012 WL 4893643 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2012) 19, 20

United States v. Rose, Criminal Case No. 11–10062–NMG, 2012 WL 4215868 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2012) 20, 21

United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982) 12

United States v. Smith, No. 2:11-cr-0058-GMN-CWH, 2012 WL 4911724 (D. Nev. July 24, 2012) 5

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 10

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, ACLU Foundation of Pennsylvania, Electronic Frontier Foundation and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers certify that they are not-for-profit corporations, with no parent corporations or publicly-traded stock.

Undersigned counsel certifies that no persons and entities as described in the fourth sentence of F.R.A.P. 28.1 have an interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal

DATED: November 13, 2012
